sNo-waYX

SNOW & ICE CONTROL EQUIPMENT

SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

22 SERIES SNOW PLOWS WITH EIS® PLOW
LIGHT HARNESS CONNECTIONS

FOR GRAVITY HYDRAULICS
WITH SERIAL NUMBERS BEFORE 22G100200
WITH SERIAL NUMBERS AFTER 22G200000

FOR DOWN PRESSURE® HYDRAULICS
WITH SERIAL NUMBERS BEFORE 22D102000
WITH SERIAL NUMBERS AFTER 22D200000

Sno-Way” Down Pressure” and EIS” are registered trademarks of Sno-Way International, Inc.
ProControl , MegaBlade , V-Wing , E-Z Switch , Revolution , MaxAdjust , SpeedLock , and QuickJack
are trademarks of Sno-Way International, Inc.

©2010 Sno—Way® International

971010241



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
PARTS LIST INTRODUCTION . ....ccuuitiiiiieiiiiesiieessieeeesieeeestaeeessaeaessanaesneeesneeesensneeennns 2
POWER PACK FRAME .......oiiiiiiiiiie st steie et e e ste e sae e e stte e e sntaeessteaesnteessnsnessseeennneas 3
B L ADES ..o e e e e e e et a e e et et et e aeaane 6
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - GRAVITY DOWN . ....cvttiiiiieiireesie e sieeesiee s siee e siee e s nane e 7
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM - DOWN PRESSURE ........cceeiiieiiiee e 8
HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT - GRAVITY DOWN SYSTEM......cccocovvviiiiiiieeeiiii e, 9
HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT - DOWN PRESSURE SYSTEM.......cccccevviveeiiiee e, 11
CONTROL SYSTEM WIRING - S.N. BEFORE: 22G100200, 22D102000............... 13
PROCONTROL SYSTEM WIRING - S.N. AFTER: 22G200000, 22D200000 .......... 14
AUXILIARY LIGHTS L.ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e s e e e aea e e aaees 15
POWER PACK WIRING ......ooiiiiieiiiiieitiie e sitieeieee e sie e e sae e e stteeesstee e snteeesneeessnseeeanseeennes 17

NUMERICAL INDEX ..ottt ettt e e e 21



PARTSLIST INTRODUCTION

Our dealership network stands by to provide you with any assistance you may require, including genuine Sno-Way
service parts. All parts should be obtained from or ordered through your dealer. Give complete information about the
part as well as the Model Number and Serial Number of your machine.

Record the Serial Number in the space provided in your Owner’s Manual for quick reference. The Serial Number for the
unit is on a plate located on the left frame gusset of the Hopper Frame.

"Right" and "Left" are determined from a position sitting on the Operators Seat of the vehicle.

We reserve the right to make changes or improvements in the design or construction of any part without incurring the
obligation to install such changes in any unit previously delivered.

USING THISPARTSLIST

Below is parts listing with four columns. The first column is the "ITEM", the second is the "PART NUMBER", The third is
the "DESCRIPTION" and the fourth is the "QUANTITY".

——The "ITEM" is the number used in the corresponding illustration.

The "PART NO." Is the number used to order replacement parts. If a number does not appear
in the column the part is only available by ordering the complete assembly.

The "DESCRIPTION" is the name of the replacement part. At times the name
may be indented, this means that the indented parts are part of the preceding

assembly.
The "QTY." Is the quantity needed to service the assembly
illustrated, not the complete product.
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.
1 96100083 O-ring 1
2 96001529 Elbow 3
3 98100036 Capscrew, Hex.,3/8"-16NC x 7/8" 9



POWER PACK FRAME

1
\ 2
Ny \' ';' o N\
/ 26 \k%ﬂ T 41
F ™ s \
/ \ a o 5 a4
2N : a@‘,,
‘I } . \0 23 2% : !
1> 4 N

66 »

]

L 43

0
3




POWER PACK FRAME

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 96106073 L0701 S TSRO 1
2 97101582 Decal, WIiring Schematic, ProControl ............ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1

97100750 [T or= L B Y= (=T o o S 1
97100752 Decal, Gravity SYSIEM ......ccoiuiiiiieiiiiiie e 1
3 97100986 Decal, Mounting INSIUCHIONS ......cviiiiiiiiiiiieie e 1
4 97101087 Decal, Warning, Cover ReEmOVal........ccccooieiiiiiiiiie e 1
5 96109014 Light/Lift Bar, QUICK-AACKH .......cooiiiiiii e 1
5A 96107550 Assembly, Light/Lift Bar, Quick-Attach
(Serial Numbers before 22D101184 and 22G100097, Order (2) lower hitch plns
item 16 WIth ITEM 5.) .o
6 97100400 DECaAl, WAINING ..eeeeeiiiiiiee ettt 1
7 96108875 End Cap, L L2 e 2
8 96110515 Plate, Bearing, POIYEthYIENE .........ocuiiiiiiiii e 2
9 96107128 Pin, Quick-Tatch - Upper HIitch Pin .........coeeiiiii e 2
10 98100312 [ ] T PRI 2
11 96107130 SPIING, SS ittt 2
12 98100313 Pin, ROl 1/4 X 1-3/8" SS ...ttt e 2
13 Handle, Quick-Release (Available as Kit, Item 72) ..........cocvvviveviivevniniiiininnnnn,
14 98100326 E-RING, 718" .ot 4
15 98009085 Pin, Cotter, 5/32" X 1-1/2" .ot 10
16 96106958 Pin, Quick Hitch - Lower Hitch Pin (Use for Serial Numbers on or before
22D101183 and 22GL00096) ......cccerurrrereiiiniiireeaiiiieeessntieee e s sire e e s s 2
96109928 Pin, Quick Hitch - Lower Hitch Pin (Use for Serial Numbers on or after
22D101184 and 22G100097) ...vuuveeiiuereieeiiiiieeeeesirieeesstiee e e st 2
17 98009038 NUL, NYIOCK, 5/8"-11 ... .eeiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et ee e et e e e snraeeeeee 1
18 96106885 T SRR PPRP 2
19 98100172 NUL, JAM, 1/2"-13 .ottt ettt et e et e e e snbaeee s 4
20 98009013 NUL, NYIOCK, 1/2"-13 ... eeiieeiiiiiiee ettt e et e et e e e e snraeee e e 5
21 98100390 Cap Screw, Hex, 1/2"-13 X 1-3/4" ...t 2
22 98100176 Washer, HArdNed ..........couiiiiiiiiiiiiieec e 7
23 Spacer, Lift Bar (Available only in Kit)
96110393 Kit, Spacer (includes item 17, 28, two of item 19, 20, 21, and six of item 23) 6
24 96106884 BeIICTANK ... e 1
25 98100010 Cap Screw, Hex, 1/2"-13 X 2" ...t 2
26 98100341 Pin, Cotter, 5/32" X ...ttt et eaaaaas 1
27 96106893 Cylinder, Lift, Gravity DOWN ......ccccooiiiiiiee e 1
96106894 Cylinder, Lift, DOWN PreSSUIE .......cccooiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee s s aea e e e 1
28 98009197 Cap SCrew, HEX 5/8"-11 X B"......ueeeieieeeeee it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeneeees 1
29 96105278 Clamp, Cylinder Lock, Gravity DOWN ..........cccooiiiiiiiiieecee e 1
96107769 Clamp, Cylinder Lock, DOWN Pre@SSUIE .........cccvviviiiieeeeeeiieiie e 1
30 Clamp, Cylinder Lock, Gravity DOWN ............cooiiiiiiiieiiiiie e 1
Clamp, Cylinder LoCk, DOWN Pre@SSUIE .........cccvviviiiieeeieeiieiii s e an e e 1
31 PiN, WIrE LOCK....cci it 1
32 96102168 SPACEL, SEANG ....eeviiiiiiiie e e e e e e e e e e e e e naee 1
33 98100251 PiN, ClEVIS, 5/8" X 3-1/2" ..ottt 1
34 98009114 Cap Screw, Hex, 1/2"-13 X B".....ouiiiiieiie ittt s 1
35 97100005 [BL=Yor= | == (=] o) AP 1
36 98009027 Cap Screw, Hex, 1/4"-20 X 1" . ..o 1
37 98100254 WaAShEr, FIat, 1/4" ...t e e s saeee e e e 1
38 96101891 (O F=T 0T o T 11 1= 2 RPN 1
39 96106605 Jackstand Assembly, 22/26/29/32 SEIES .......uuuuuuriiiiiiiieieie e eeee e 1
40 96107711 Kit, Jackstand Hardware (includes one ea. items 41, 42, 43, 45,
TWO TEEIM 44) L.ttt e et e e e et e e e e e e 2
41 98009032 WASHET, B/8" .. i eeee e 6
42 SPHNG, LACN oo 2
43 [T T 1= (o o (PN 2
44 ROII PN, 5/32" X 718" ..ottt s 4
45 Cam, JACKSTANG .....ccooiiiiiiiiiitiee e 2
46 96106986 JACKSTANG ...t aaeaeeaas 1
47 98100322 Pin, ClViS, 1/2" X 2-3/8" ..ottt 4
48 97100876 Decal, Warning, PiNCh POINt ..........oiiiiiiiiii e 2
49 98009009 NUt, HEX NYIOCK, 3/8"-16 .....eeeeiiiieeeeieiiiieiiiie e 2
50 98100255 NUL, NYIOCK, 1/4"-20 ... .eeiieiiiiiiiee ettt e eesnneeeee s 4
51 97100001 [T o= 1A= U T T 1
52 96110951 Cylinder, Angle, 1" (see Page 16 for parts breakdown) ...........ccccceeviiiieninne. 2
53 96107512 A-Frame, 22 SIS ... .uuiiiiiiiieie et e e 1




POWER PACK FRAME

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
54 98100324 Cap Screw, Hex, 3/4"-10 X 6-1/2".......oouiiiiie et 1
55 96107710 Spacer, SWING CYINAEr 22.........uuuuiiiiie e 2
56 ENd Cap, 3 X L1-0/2" e 2
57 98100340 Cap Screw, Hex, 1/4"-20 X 1-1/2".....oouiiiiiie et 2
58 Cushion/Stop, Blade Trip, 22 SEIES ...ccoceeeeeeeiieeee e 1
59 96108338 Kit, Stop, Blade Trip, 22......eeeiiieeee e e e 1
60 96106391 Frame, SWINQG, 22 SEIHES.......cuuuiuuiiiiiiiiaiiiias e seieieeeaeaeaeeeteeeeeeeeeeerrsrnnnrnr 1
61 98009030 WaASHEL, Flat, B/4". ... e 3
62 98100320 Pin, Clevis, 3/4" X 1-5/8" ...ttt 2
63 98009078 NUL, HEX, 5/8"-11 ...ttt e et e e et e e e s sntbreee e e e 4
64 98100457 EYE BOIt, 5/8"-11 X B ...eeieeiiiiiee ettt ettt e et e e et e e ee e 2
65 96106889 10 110 To TR 1] TR O PP TP PPPPPPPPPP 2
66 96106903 [ = V{0 T TR o o U 1
67 98100266 Cap Screw, HexX, 1/4"-20 X 6" ....ccooiueeieeiiiiieee ettt eaaeeees 1
68 98019176 Screw, Flange Head, Self-Tapping, 5/16" X 1" .......ccooiiiieiiiiiieieieee e 4
69 98019230 WaASHEN, Flat, 5/16".......ci it e 4
70 98009022 Cap Screw, HexX, 3/8"-16 X 1" ......coiiiieeiiiiiiee et 2
71 98100323 NUL, HEX, 3/4"-10.. ettt e e e e e e e et eeeeaeeeeas 1
72 99100953 Kit, Cam Handle (includes item 8,12, and 13) ..........cccovvviivirirrieeeeeeeeeiieee 2




BLADES

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 96112352 Kit, Guide, Blade (includes 2 Guides and Mounting Hardware).................cccc....... 1
2 FrAME, 72" ..ot e e e e e e s 1

L =1 A LSTR = O 1
FramE, 90" .o it a e 1
3 97100018 D =Tor= VY7 g o] 1oV R PRRR 2
4 96107793 Kit, Skin, Polycarbonate, 72" gincludes “Sno-Way” Decal; ..................................... 1
96107794 Kit, Skin, Polycarbonate, 80" (includes “Sno-Way” Decal) ...........ccccoevieeeiicineennne 1
96107795 Kit, Skin, Polycarbonate, 90" (includes “Sno-Way” Decal).... 1
5 97100912 Decal, Sno-Way (used with Polycarbonate Blade)................
6 96107796 Kit, WeArStrip, StEEI, 72" ... et e et e e e e e e e annee
96107797 Kit, Wearstrip, StEel, 80" .........c.uuiiiieee et e et e e e e e e e e raae e e e e e e annes
96107798 Kit, Wearstrip, Steel, 90" ...t e et a e e e
7 98009009 NUt, HEX., NYIOCK, 3/87-16 .......ccuvtieiiieeeiiiiiieie e e et e e e e s e e e e e et aaneaaa e e s ananes
8 98009061 Bolt, Carriage, Gr. 5, 3/8"-16 X 1-1/2" ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiccee
9 96108011 Kit, Wearstrip, POlY, 72" ... ...ttt e e e e e s e e e e e e satrnanaaaeeaaanes
96108012 Kit, Wearstrip, POlY, 80".........coiieiiiieeeeeiiiiiiiee ettt e e e e e e s seteaee e e e e e s anane
96108013 Kit, Wearstrip, POlY, 90" ......ccco oo
10 98009008 WaSher, LOCK, /8" ...t
11 98009077 NUL, HEX, B/8"-L6... . eeeeie it etie et e ettt et e e e et ee e e et e e e sntee e e s enteeaesnaeeeeanneeeeanes
12 96001191 ASSEMDIY, SNOE ....oeiiiiiiii e
13 Shoe, Cast, 314" SNAMt.......oooe e e e e
14 98009127 Washer, Flat, 7/8"............... .
15 98009169 Pin, Lynch, 1/4” x 1-9/16"
16 99100490 Kit, Deflector, Curled (all blades, includes Hardware)
17 96101257 Hardware Kit, CUrled DeflECION ......cocuveiiieee e
18 96107463 BIKE., SN0, 22 ...




HYDRAULIC

SYSTEM

GRAVITY DOWN

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Power Unit, Gravity, 22 (see Page 9 for parts breakdown) .................coeeeees 1
2 96106069 HOose, HydrauliC, 18-3/4" ........coo it 1
3 96100001 Fitting, EIDOW, 90 DEGIEE......cci ittt ee e e e e e e e 3
4 96106070 HOSE, HYdrauliC, 27-1/2" ........ooo it 1
5 96106071 HOSE, HydrauliC, 32" ... ..ot 1
6 98100264 Capscrew, Hex Head, 5/16"-18 X 2-1/4" .......oeeeiiiiieeiiiieeeeeee e 2
7 98009150 Nylock, Hex Head, 5/16"-18..........cccuiiuiieeeiiiiiie et 2




HYDRAULIC

SYSTEM

DOWN PRESSURE

3
ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Power Unit, DP, 22 (see Page 11 for parts breakdown) ..........cccccceeveeeeeennnnnn, 1
2 96106069 HOSE, HydrauliC, 18-3/4" ... ettt 2
3 96100001 Fitting, EIDOW, 90 DEOIEE ... ..t ettt e e e e e e e e e ennes 3
4 96106070 HOSE, HYdrauliC, 27-1/2" ... ettt 1
5 96106071 HOSE, HYdrauliC, 32" ..... ..ottt 1
6 98100264 Capscrew, Hex Head, 5/16"-18 X 2-1/4" .......coo oo 2
7 98009150 Nylock, Hex Head, 5/16"-18 ........ccccuiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 2




HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
GRAVITY DOWN SYSTEM




HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
GRAVITY DOWN SYSTEM

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 ValVe ASSEMDIY .....ooiii e ————— 1
2 96106273 V= 1A ST O 1T ol 1
3 96105275 N[O | @ 11 I L= = 1 11 o 4
4 Valve, 10V DC (Red Coil) - Use part 96108341 ...........cccvvvivevveveeveinieniinnninnnn, 3

96108341 Valve, 3-Way, 10V DC (BIack Coil) .........ccuuueiiimiiiiieiiiiiiieiiiiiee e 3
5 Cartridge (Red Coil) - Use part 96108341 ........ccooeeiieiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeieens 3

96108324 Cartridge, 3-Way (Black COil)..........cooiiiiiiie s 3
6 96105274 COil, 10V DC (REA) .eeeeeiieeeeeee ettt a e e e e e e 4

96108323 COil, 1OV DC (BIACK) ..vveeeeeeeeeeiee ittt 4
7 Valve, 10V DC (Red Coil) - Use part 96108342...........coevvvvvrrvvererrnrrrinnnnnnnnn 1

96108342 Valve, 2-Way, 10V DC (BlIU€ COIl) ....oeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
8 Cartridge (Red Coil) - Use part 96108342 ........cccoeeeieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee e, 1

96108325 Cartridge, 2-Way (Blue Coil) .....cooeiiiiieeeeeeere e 1
9 96105237 SCOIBW ettt e e oo oo oo e e e e e e et e et e e ettt et ettt te et e be b et e e e e a e e e e e e e aaaeaas 3
10 96105234 FIEENG, PIUQ .o e e 4
11 96105422 Fitting, Orifice, .0468 dia. ..........uuuiiiiiieiieee e 1

96108627 Kit, Orifice (10 adjust drop rate) ........ceeeeeiiiiieiiiiiiee e 1
12 96105250 SCreen, INNE ..o 3
13 96105251 SPriNG, RELAINING. ...ccoiiiiii i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeaees 3
14 96105243 Valve, REliEf, CrOSS OVET .....uuiiiieeiieeee ettt e s 1
15 96106802 MOLOT, L2V Dottt ettt e e ettt e e e e e e s e e senb e 1
16 Bearing, MOIOr BASE ......uuuuuuiiiiiiiieie et e e e e ee e e 1
17 Base ASSEMDBIY, PUMP ....ooiiiiiiiie e 1
18 96105317 SeAl, SNAT.... i e 1
19 96105314 O RING ettt e e e e e e 2
20 96105313 Parts Kit, Relief VAIVE ..........ooiiiiieeeeee e 1
21 96105315 O RING ettt e e a e e e 1
22 96105316 O RING et a e e e 1
23 96107803 PUMP ASSEMDIY ... 1
24 Screw, Socket Head Cap .......oooovviiiiiiiieeeeeee e e e e e e e e e r e 4
25 96105249 TUDE, RETUIMN ..o e e e e e e 1
26 96105246 8L TSI U ox 1o ] P 1
27 96105245 FIItEr, SUCTION ...t e e e e e e e 1
28 96105241 RESEIVOIN ...ttt e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e e 1
29 96105244 1= O o F S T SO TP PP P PPPRRPO 1
30 96105231 (O3 =10 1] o J PP TP PP PPPPTP 1
31 96105318 FIlter, RETUIM ..o e e e e e 1
32 96106803 Brush, Replacement Kit ............uuiiiiiiiiiii e 1
33 96111171 Coil, 10V DC (BIUE COil).ceiieeeeieeiiee ettt e e 1

10



HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
DOWN PRESSURE SYSTEM

11

- - - - - - - - - — - — ° —l
6\ 3 |
~ 7 T
; 1'
7 ..M! MQH/, .
e < B IR 7|
’ . 8| .
3 , k \
6 )
T/ 2 :- 6 10 R
1% . b
5 8 ¥ W)
= N7 12 ‘
= g’ ' 18
(?f,, L= 13 ”\'(‘((s




HYDRAULIC POWER UNIT
DOWN PRESSURE SYSTEM

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 ValVe ASSEMDIY ....ooiiiieeeeeee e 1
2 96106273 V-1 AV ST O 4 [T TR 1
3 96105275 N[0 1o @ T I =3 =1 11 o PR 6
4 Valve, 10V DC (Red Coil) - Use part 96108341 .........coevvvvvernemmrniiiiiiieieinineeeenns 3

96108341 Valve, 3-Way, 10V DC (BIack COIl) .........ccueeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccriieee e 3
5 Cartridge (Red Coil) - Use part 96108341 ..........cooevviiiivieeeeeiiiiiee e 3

96108324 Cartridge, 3-Way (BIack COil) ......uuuuuiuiiiiiiiiiiie e 3
6 96105274 COil, 10V DC (REA) ...t e ettt ee e e e e e e e s eee e e e e e e as 6

96108323 COil, 21OV DC (BIACK) ....ttteeeeeeeeeeeee ittt e e 6
7 Valve, 10V DC (Red Coil) - Use part 96108342 ...........cevvvvvrmmemnnniiiiiieieiaineeeenns 3

96108342 Valve, 2-Way, 10V DC (BIU€ COil)......coceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3
8 Cartridge (Red Coil) - Use part 96108342 ..........ccoevviivivieeeeeiiieeie e 3

96108325 Cartridge, 2-Way (Blue COll).......uuurieiiiiiiiieiiis e 3
9 96105237 Yo TP PPPR TR 3
10 96105238 VaIVE, CRECK ....eiiiiieieee e 2
11 96105253 Valve, Relief, Down Pressure (460-500 PSi) ....cccvvvieviiiiiriiiiiiiiinineeseneneeeeeens 1
12 96105250 STo (=T=] 0 TR 1T = PO 4
13 96105251 ] 0111 TR (=] = V1 11 Vo OO 4
14 96105240 FItEING, PIUG. ...t 2
15 96105234 FIttNG, PIUG...eeeiiiiiee e 4
16 96105422 Fitting, Orifice, .0468 dia.............uuiiiiiiiiieei e 1

96108627 Kit, Orifice (10 adjust drop rate).........cccovvviiiiiiiiei e e 1
17 96105243 Valve, Relief, CrosSover (2000 PSIi).....cceiirrreeaiiirieeeiiiiee e esiiieee e e e sieeeee e 1
18 96101976 SWILCH, PreSSUIe (325 PSI).uuuurrrrrrrieiaiiiiieieieieeeeaeeteteteeereeeearseseesnnnnsnn s 1
19 96106802 MOLOK, L2V DC ...ttt ettt e e e e st e et e e e e e e e s e annnees 1
20 Bearing, MOtOr BaSE.......coiiiiiieiieiee ettt 1
21 Base ASSEMDBIY, PUMIP ... e 1
22 96105313 Parts Kit, Relief VaIVE ... 1
23 96105314 (O T 1T PSSP 2
24 96105315 O F-RING -ttt e e e e e e e a e e e e e s 1
25 96105316 O F-RING -ttt e e e e e e e e e 1
26 96105317 STST S £ = AN 1
27 96107803 U] AN TT =0 0] o] 1
28 Screw, Socket Head Cap......ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s ssis e s e e e s e e e e e e e aa e e e e e eeeeaveeeeernennes 4
29 96105246 TUDE, SUCTION ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
30 96105245 1L =] PP TP PO PP PPPPPPPPRPPTN 1
31 96105241 RESEIVOIN ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
32 96105244 ] 1= O T o PP TP PUPPPP 1
33 96105231 (4= T3 o] o SRR 1
34 96105249 TUDE, RETIUIN .. e e e e 1
35 96105318 [ 1 (= A L= (1] o O ORR 1
36 96106803 Brush Replacement Kit.........cooueiiiiiiiiic e 2
37 96111171 COil, 10V DC (BIUE COil) ..eeeieieeiiiiiieiiieiiee ettt 3

12



CONTROL SYSTEM WIRING
With S.N. Before: 22G 100200, 22D102000

N
ST

13

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 96105084 Module, Wired CONLIOL.........ooo i 1
96107734 Module, Wireless CONLIOl .........cooueiiiiiiii e 1
2 96105487 Harness REPAIN Kil ........coouiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1
3 96105709 Clamp, Cable ... —————— 3
4 96105418 1070} o] T=Tox (o A = 11 o PSR 1
5 96105370 Contact, SIgNaAl SOCKEL .......cueiiieeieeii e 6
6 96105131 Harness, Solenoids - Gravity DOWN...........ccovvuviiiiiiiiiiinirirs s e e e aaeaeeeees 1
96108247 Harness, Solenoids - DOWN PreSSUIe.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 1
7 96105081 Bag, Harness CONMIOIS ....oooiiiiiiiiiieie e e e e e e e e e e 1
8 96105300 AP, SCIEW-OIN L.uii it a e 1
9 96105284 (O 1o I USRS 1
10 96104893 GromMMEL, 5/16" ID . .ceveiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e eraab e e e e e aaaes 1
11 96001227 Y1 =T B o = ] 1o T PSRRI 5
12 96105101 HArNESS, VENICIE........uiiiiiee e 1
13 96105416 Contact, SIgNaAl PN ... 6
14 96105710 Connector, Receptacle, Flanged .............uueuiiiiiiiniiieiee e 1
15 96105419 BOOt, CADIE .....eiiiiiiieiee e 1
16 96105420 LT o I 0= o[ T RSO PRPRR 1
17 96105708 Connector, Plug, UNSEalEd............ouuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiis e ie e s e e ee e e e e e 1
18 96107354 Controller Assembly, WIred ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
96107355 Controller Assembly, WIreleSS .........cccuuiiiiiiieieee e 1
19 96107356 Touch Pad, Straight Blade ...........ceieiiiiiiiiiic e 1
20 96105299 Housing, Controller, COMPIELe..........oovirieieeeee e 1
21 96105417 CoNNECEOr, RECEPLACIE ....veeiiiiieee et 1
22 96106533 L7010 o] 119 To {1 o PSPPSR 2
23 96107382 Controller, Joystick, Str, Wired (not Shown) ..., 1
96106472 Controller, Joystick, Str, Wireless (N0t ShOWN).........c.ceeeviiiiiiiiiniiiiiceieee e 1
24 96105325 Insertion Tool for Circular Connectors (N0t ShOWN) .........evvviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeen. 1
25 96105404 Extraction Tool for Circular Connectors (Not ShOWN) ..........ccceeeeviiiieeeceieceeee, 1
26 96105877 Kit, Connector Repair (not shown)
(includes: (3) #3, (1) #4, (6) #5, (6) #13, (1) #14, (1) #15, (1) #16,
(1) #17, (1) #21, (1) #24, (1) H25 .eeee ettt 1




PROCONTROL SYSTEM WIRING
With S.N. After: 22G200000, 220200000

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 96112259 Clip, DASH MOUNT....ceiiiiieeie et e e 1
2 98100463 SCIBW. ettt bt h kbR bRt R bRt Rt et et et eneere et aneas 2
3 96112246 TranNSMILEET, WIFEA ......uviiiiiiiie it e e 1

96112244 TraNSMILIEL, WITEIESS ....vvven i e e e e e e e 1

4 96001227 Y= 1o o F= 1] (o I = P EPRRPR 5
5 96112998 Module, Receiver, Wired, UNiversal ............cccevieiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e 1
96112260 Module, Receiver, Wireless, Universal ..o 1

6 96112913 HArNESS, VENICIE .....ovvieieieee e e 1
7 96112193 Harness, Control, Solenoid, DOWN PreSSUre........c.ccooeeeeveeviieieeeeeiiee e 1
Harness, Control, Solenoid, Gravity Down (Order Kit #96112955) ................. 1

8 96112419 RUDDEI GIOMIMET ... e e 1
9 96112300 Connector, Female 4 Way APEX......c.oii et e e 1
96108662 Terminal, Female, 18/20 AWG (NOt ShOWN) .......coviiriiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1

10 96112301 Connector, Male 4 Way APEX ...t e e e e e e a e e 1
96108661 Terminal,Male,18/22 AWG (Not ShOWN).........cccoovviiiiiiiiieeeee e 1

11 96112496 Fuse, 10 AMP (Not shown - In holder) ... 1
12 96112931 Kit, Module Harness Repair, ProControl Wired (Not shown)............ccccecuvveeenn. 1
13 96112840 SHrAIN REIET ... e 1
14 96112955* Kit, Solenoid Harness, ProControl (Includes Harness, Decal & Instructions) .1
15 97101582 Decal, DP System, ProControl/LEJACY ..........cocccueeiiiriieiieiiiiieesaniieeee s 1
16 96112258 Battery, WIrlESS ....cooieiee e e e e e 1
17 96113316 Wall Charger, ProControl, 120V AC ......cooiiiiiiiieie e 1
18 96112376 Car Charger, ProControl, 12V DC ..o s 1
19 96112985 (0= o IS [ To ] 1= T PSRRI 1
20 96112872 Cap, StOrage, Male.........ooo i 1
21 96112871 Cap, Storage, FEMAIE.......ccooiii i e 1

NOTE: The part descriptions above may use common industry standard abbreviations in the naming conventions.
*Kit will upgrade Legacy (See page 17) DP or Gravity units. A ProControl system package must also be ordered
to use this kit
14



AUXILIARY LIGHTS

p
|
|
|
|
|

Supplied
With Lamp

Supplied
~_With Lam

|
|
|
L

15



AUXILIARY LIGHTS

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 96107893 Kit, LampP, EIS . 1
2 96003010 [ Fo TS =] SO R 1
3 96107984 Light, Assembly, RH, EIS .........oo o 1
4 96107986 Harness, Plow Light, RH, EIS ... 1
5 96100514 Lamp, S€aAlEd BEAM ......cciiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e e e 2
6 96107985 Harness, Plow Light, LH, EIS........ooovrmiiiccceee e 1
7 96107983 Light, Assembly, LH, EIS.......ooo e 1
8 96106693 Gasket, TUMN SIGN@L.......cc.eiiiiieiiie e e e e e e eeeeas 2
9 96003060 Lamp, Park &TUIN ... e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeeneneaanee 2
10 96106692 Lens, TUIN SIGN@I ... e e e e e e e eee s 2
11 96107894 Harness, Wiring, Main Light, EIS* .........ccccooiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 1
12 96108030 F TS I To | | = - | PEPRRRR 1
13 98009009 Nut, Hex., NYIOCK, 3/8"-16 ........co ot 10
14 97100882 DECAI, SNO-WAY ...ttt ee e e e e e e e e e e e e as 1
15 98009022 Capscrew, HeX., 3/8"-16 X 1" ....cccceee i iiiiiiriieie e e e e e s e st e e e e e e eanraae s 10
16 96100440 Clip, ROSEDUA. ... 4
17 96106988 SUPPOIt, LH, 22 SEIIES ..ttt 1
18 96107550 Assembly, Light/Lift Bar, QUICK-AttaCh ............oevvviiiiiiccic e, 1
19 98009032 WaAShET, Flat, 3/8".... .ot 6
20 96106989 SUPPOIt, RH, 22 SEIIES .. .ot 1
21 96108116 (Of0] aTaT=Tox (o] AR\ F= 1 1= TSR 2
22 96108117 (OF0] o] aT=Tox (o] g ==Y 0 1 7= [N 2
23 96108600 Clip, SECONAANY LOCK .....eiiiiiiiiiiie it 2

* NOTE: Adapter required. See Application Guide

16



POWER PACK WIRING

17

ITEM PART NO. DESCRIPTION QTY
1 96104221 Harness, Battery POWET ........cooo oottt 1
2 96104230 HAarness, PIOW POWET .........uiiiieeie et e e e e aab s 1
3 96105273 Harness, SOIENO0IA...........uiiiii e e e s 1
4 96105167 Bag Power Harn@ss PartS ...........coeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceee e 1
5 96109143 [ VLYol o (o] (o [= T SRR 1
6 96109142 T ST T2 5 0 N 1 ] o 1
7 96102891 (OF= 1 o] [T 0111V R 1
8 96105082 (=T o o (0] (=1 1) U 2
9 96001227 =Y N T TN o = U o 2
10 98100037 Screw, Self Tapping, #L0-16 X 1" ....oeeiiiiiiiee et 2
11 98009027 CapsCrew, Hex, 1/4"-20 X L. ... it e e e e ee e 2
12 98100254 WaASKhET, Flat, L/A" ... e e e 2
13 96002086 Y11 (o g TR Y] [=T T 1 {o RPN 1
14 96105282 GromMMEL, /8" ID ...ceeiiiii it e e e e e e e e e e e araaas 2
15 98100255 Nut, Hex Head NYIOCK, 1/4"-20........cccceiiiiieee e 2




NOTES

18



NUMERICAL INDEX

19

PART NO. PAGE ITEM PART NO. PAGE ITEM PART NO. PAGE ITEM
96001191 6 12 96105275 10 3 96106884 4 24
96001227 13 11 12 3 96106885 4 18
14 4 96105278 4 29 96106889 5 65
17 9 96105282 17 14 96106893 4 27
96002086 17 13 96105284 13 9 96106894 4 27
96003010 16 2 96105299 13 20 96106903 5 66
96003060 16 9 96105300 13 8 96106958 4 16
96100001 7 3 96105313 10 20 96106986 4 46
8 3 12 22 96106988 16 17
96100440 16 16 96105314 10 19 96106989 16 20
96100514 16 5 12 23 96107128 4 9
96101257 6 17 96105315 10 21 96107130 4 11
96101891 4 38 12 24 96107354 13 18
96101976 12 18 96105316 10 22 96107355 13 18
96102168 4 32 12 25 96107356 13 19
96102891 17 7 96105317 10 18 96107382 13 23
96104221 17 1 12 26 96107463 6 18
96104230 17 2 96105318 10 31 96107512 4 53
96104893 13 10 12 35 96107550 4 5A
96105081 13 7 96105325 13 24 16 18
96105082 17 8 96105370 13 5 96107710 5 55
96105084 13 1 96105404 13 25 96107711 4 40
96105101 13 12 96105416 13 13 96107734 13 1
96105131 13 6 96105417 13 21 96107769 4 29
96105167 17 4 96105418 13 4 96107793 6 4
96105231 10 30 96105419 13 15 96107794 6 4
12 33 96105420 13 16 96107795 6 4
96105234 10 10 96105422 10 11 96107796 6 6
12 15 12 16 96107797 6 6
96105237 10 9 96105487 13 2 96107798 6 6
12 9 96105708 13 17 96107803 10 23
96105238 12 10 96105709 13 3 12 27
96105240 12 14 96105710 13 14 96107893 16 1
96105241 10 28 96105877 13 26 96107894 16 11
12 31 96106069 7 2 96107983 16 7
96105243 10 14 8 2 96107984 16 3
12 17 96106070 7 4 96107985 16 6
96105244 10 29 8 4 96107986 16 4
12 32 96106071 7 5 96108011 6 9
96105245 10 27 8 5 96108012 6 9
12 30 96106073 4 1 96108013 6 9
96105246 10 26 96106273 10 2 96108030 16 12
12 29 12 2 96108116 16 21
96105249 10 25 96106391 5 60 96108117 16 22
12 34 96106472 13 23 96108247 13 6
96105250 10 12 96106533 13 22 96108323 10 6
12 12 96106605 4 39 12 6
96105251 10 13 96106692 16 10 96108324 10 5
12 13 96106693 16 8 12 5
96105253 12 11 96106802 10 15 96108325 10 8
96105273 17 3 12 19 12 8
96105274 10 6 96106803 10 32 96108338 5 59
12 6 12 36 96108341 10 4




NUMERICAL INDEX

PART NO. PAGE ITEM PART NO. PAGE ITEM PART NO. PAGE ITEM

12 4 98009013 4 20
96108342 10 7 98009022 5 70

12 7 16 15
96108600 16 23 98009027 4 36
96108627 10 11 17 11

12 16 98009030 5 61
96108661 14 10 98009032 4 41
96108662 14 9 16 19
96108875 4 7 98009038 4 17
96109014 4 5 98009061 6 8
96109142 17 6 98009077 6 11
96109143 17 5 98009078 5 63
96109928 4 16 98009085 4 15
96110393 4 23 98009114 4 34
96110515 4 8 98009127 6 14
96110951 4 52 98009150 7 7
96111171 10 33 8 7

12 37 98009169 6 15
96112193 14 7 98009197 4 28
96112244 14 3 98019176 5 68
96112246 14 3 98019230 5 69
96112258 14 16 98100010 4 25
96112259 14 1 98100037 17 10
96112300 14 9 98100172 4 19
96112301 14 10 98100176 4 22
96112352 6 1 98100251 4 33
96112376 14 18 98100254 4 37
96112419 14 8 17 12
96112496 14 11 98100255 4 50
96112840 14 13 17 15
96112871 14 21 98100264 7 6
96112872 14 20 8 6
96112913 14 6 98100266 5 67
96112931 14 12 98100312 4 10
96112955 14 14 98100313 4 12
96112985 14 19 98100320 5 62
96112998 14 5 98100322 4 47
96113316 14 17 98100323 5 71
97100001 4 51 98100324 5 54
97100005 4 35 98100326 4 14
97100018 6 3 98100340 5 57
97100400 4 6 98100341 4 26
97100876 4 48 98100390 4 21
97100882 16 14 98100457 5 64
97100912 6 5 98100463 14 2
97100986 4 3 99100490 6 16
97101087 4 4 99100953 5 72
97101582 4 2

14 15
98009008 6 10
98009009 4 49

6 7

16 13



SNO-WAY® INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Hartford, WI 53027 USA
@Ey@aw Website: www.snoway.com
® ©2010 Sno-Way® International

SNOW & ICE CONTROL EQUIPMENT



